RESOLUTION NO. 130

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 236 FOR 2009 REGARDING AUDITING SERVICES PERTAINING TO MEDICAID FRAUD, WASTE AND ABUSE CONTROL ACTIVITIES

Introduced: 4/12/10

By Social Services Committee and Ms. McKnight:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 482 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the NYS Department of Health and the NYS Medicaid Inspector General regarding Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse control activities, and

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 310 for 2008, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with IPRO, Inc. regarding auditing services pertaining to Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse control activities commencing November 1, 2008 and ending October 31, 2009 in an amount not to exceed \$200,000, and

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 236 for 2009, this Honorable Body authorized extending the term of the agreement with IPRO, Inc. for the period ending March 31, 2010, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Social Services has requested authorization to extend the agreement with IPRO, Inc. for a one month period ending April 30, 2010 rather than March 31, 2010, and

WHEREAS, The extended agreement will allow for the review of Medicaid payments made to providers enrolled in the Medicaid program who have submitted claims for eligible services to recipients for which the County has fiscal responsibility, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 236 for 2009 is amended to indicate that the term of the agreement with IPRO, Inc. regarding Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse control activities is for the period ending April 30, 2010 rather than March 31, 2010, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/12/10